OP \$2015.00 386114

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM340525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4230/0886

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HIGHPOINT CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC		05/05/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THORNE RESEARCH, INC.
Street Address:	25820 HIGHWAY 2 WEST
City:	DOVER
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83825
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON
Name:	SOUND NUTRITION, INC.
Street Address:	25820 HIGHWAY 2 WEST
City:	DOVER
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83825
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IDAHO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 80

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3861145	ABSORPTION YOU'VE BEEN ACHING FOR
Registration Number:	3649177	AL'S FORMULA
Registration Number:	2285524	ARABINEX
Registration Number:	2163970	AR-ENCAP
Registration Number:	2164042	ARTECIN
Registration Number:	2271976	BERBERCAP
Registration Number:	1989901	BIO-B12
Registration Number:	1989900	BIO-GEST
Registration Number:	2158969	BIOMIN II
Registration Number:	1989899	BIOMINS
Registration Number:	2162098	BIO-PMT
Registration Number:	2263042	CAPTOMER

TRADEMARK

870 REEL: 005511 FRAME: 0429

900323870

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2189110	CARNITYL
Registration Number:	2264848	CITRAMIN II
Registration Number:	2264853	CITRAMINS
Registration Number:	2178527	CITRICIDIN
Registration Number:	2264822	CO-10
Registration Number:	2470793	CO-Q-100
Registration Number:	1979784	CORTINE
Registration Number:	1989902	CORTREX
Registration Number:	2185920	CYSTEPLUS
Registration Number:	2161976	DEHYDRONE-15
Registration Number:	2161975	DEHYDRONE-5
Registration Number:	2699027	DIABENIL
Registration Number:	1984112	DIPAN-9
Registration Number:	2267067	ENTROCAP
Registration Number:	2184070	FERRASORB
Registration Number:	3083320	FIBROVIVE
Registration Number:	2267004	FOLACAL
Registration Number:	2160562	G.TEX
Registration Number:	1985559	GI-ENCAP
Registration Number:	2264821	HMC-PLUS
Registration Number:	2161969	HYPER-EX
Registration Number:	2302054	ISO-PHOS
Registration Number:	2180624	LIPOTREPEIN
Registration Number:	2160553	M.F. BROMELAIN
Registration Number:	2178528	MEDIBULK
Registration Number:	2525208	MEDICLEAR
Registration Number:	2713472	MEDIPRO
Registration Number:	3678191	META-FEM
Registration Number:	2178525	METHYL-GUARD
Registration Number:	2161970	MYOREL
Registration Number:	3310416	NEUROCHONDRIA
Registration Number:	2271975	NIASAFE-600
Registration Number:	4208130	NUTRI-FEM
Registration Number:	3029880	PERFUSIA SR
Registration Number:	2290255	PERMA-CLEAR
Registration Number:	2295848	PHYTISONE
Registration Number:	2356459	PHYTOGEN
Registration Number:	2290249	PHYTOPROFEN

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2275954	PIC-MINS		
Registration Number:	2158963	PLANTI-OXIDANTS		
Registration Number:	3836445	POLYRESVERATROL-SR		
Registration Number:	3781483	PURELYTE		
Registration Number:	2189114	Q-10 PLUS		
Registration Number:	2160586	QUERCENASE		
Registration Number:	2264858	QUERCETONE		
Registration Number:	2264778	S.A.T.		
Registration Number:	2162002	SEDAPLUS		
Registration Number:	3238661	SIMPLY PUT - WE ARE THE DEFINITION OF PU		
Registration Number:	1891795	SOUND NUTRITION		
Registration Number:	2055666	SOUND NUTRITION		
Registration Number:	2161993	SULFONIL		
Registration Number:	3245957	SUPPORTIVE CARE		
Registration Number:	2295454	T. ASTHMATICA PLUS		
Registration Number:	2178526	THIOCID		
Registration Number:	2577020	THORNE RESEARCH		
Registration Number:	3829937	THORNE RESEARCH		
Registration Number:	3325378	TIME-SORB		
Registration Number:	2290250	TRAUMOGEN		
Registration Number:	2160587	TRI-SPARTATE		
Registration Number:	2684898	ULTIMATE-E		
Registration Number:	2509567	ULTRACHROME		
Registration Number:	2266987	ULTRACHROME 200		
Registration Number:	2266986	ULTRACHROME 500		
Registration Number:	2162001	URISTATIN		
Registration Number:	2180625	VACIMYR		
Registration Number:	2486498	VANOXYL 25		
Registration Number:	2486497	VANOXYL 5		
Registration Number:	2301716	VENOCAP		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049737-0002				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA				
SIGNATURE:	/kja/				
DATE SIGNED: 05/06/2015					
Total Attachments: 6					
source=Thorne - Highpoint TM Release	e#page1.tif				
source=Thorne - Highpoint TM Release#page2.tif					
source=Thorne - Highpoint TM Release#page3.tif					

source=Thorne - Highpoint TM Release#page4.tif source=Thorne - Highpoint TM Release#page5.tif source=Thorne - Highpoint TM Release#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of May 5, 2015 (this "Release"), is made by Highpoint Capital Funding, LLC, as Collateral Agent ("Agent"), in favor of Thorne Research, Inc. and Sound Nutrition, Inc. ("Grantors") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 4230/0886, Thorne Research, Inc. and Sound Nutrition, Inc. granted the Agent a security interest in certain collateral pledged by the Grantors described therein, including, without limitation, the United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, Grantors assigned its interest in the Trademark Collateral to Agent pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2010;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Agent in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without representation or warranty and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and any and right, title and interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

The Agent agrees to provide Grantors with any information and additional authorization and documentation necessary to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral (without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantors' sole cost and expense).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRAD

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

HIGHPOINT CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC,

as Collateral Agent,

Name: __

Title:

Michael L. Rogers

Managing Director

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

			Application Number Application	Registration Number Registration	
Trademark	Database	Status	Date	Date	Owner Name
ABSORPTION YOU'VE BEEN	U.S. Federal	Registered	76696934	3861145	Thorne Research, Inc.
ACHING FOR			4/17/09	10/12/10	
AL'S FORMULA	U.S. Federal	Registered	76694794	3649177	Thorne Research, Inc.
			12/15/08	7/7/09	
ARABINEX	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75581498	2285524	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	11/2/98	10/12/99	
AR-ENCAP	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75294077	2163970	Thorne Research, Inc.
	+	(Registered)	5/19/97	6/9/98	
ARTECIN	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75302097	2164042	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/2/97	6/9/98	
BERBERCAP	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75493935	2271976	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/1/98	8/24/99	
BIO-B12	U.S. Federal	Renewed	74702028	1989901	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	7/17/95	7/30/96	
BIO-GEST	U.S. Federal	Renewed	74702027	1989900	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	7/17/95	7/30/96	
BIOMIN II	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75294431	2158969	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/19/97	5/19/98	
BIOMINS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	74702026	1989899	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	7/17/95	7/30/96	
BIO-PMT	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75301310	2162098	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/2/97	6/2/98	
CAPTOMER	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75498860	2263042	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/9/98	7/20/99	
CARNITYL	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75294425	2189110	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/19/97	9/15/98	
CITRAMIN II	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75497883	2264848	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/8/98	7/27/99	
CITRAMINS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75498659	2264853	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/8/98	7/27/99	
CITRICIDIN	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75330931	2178527	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	7/25/97	8/4/98	
CO-10	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75495511	2264822	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/3/98	7/27/99	
CO-Q-100	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75293052	2470793	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/16/97	7/24/01	
CORTINE	U.S. Federal	Renewed	74701736	1979784	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	7/17/95	6/11/96	
CORTREX	U.S. Federal	Renewed	74702047	1989902	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	7/17/95	7/30/96	
CYSTEPLUS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75338081	2185920	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	8/11/97	9/1/98	
DEHYDRONE-15	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75293236	2161976	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/16/97	6/2/98	
DEHYDRONE-5	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75293235	2161975	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/16/97	6/2/98	
DIABENIL	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75576592	2699027	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	10/26/98	3/25/03	
DIPAN-9	U.S. Federal	Renewed	74701929	1984112	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	7/17/95	7/2/96	

BN\1079890.1

			Application	Registration	
			Number	Number	
Trademark	Database	Status	Application Date	Registration Date	Owner Name
ENTROCAP	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75498363	2267067	Thorne Research, Inc.
ENTROCAL	U.S. Pederal	(Registered)	6/8/98	8/3/99	Thorne Research, Inc.
FERRASORB	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75341483	2184070	Thorne Research, Inc.
LKKASOKB	O.S. I ederal	(Registered)	8/15/97	8/25/98	Thorne Research, the.
FIBROVIVE	U.S. Federal	Registered	76610374	3083320	Thorne Research, Inc.
TIBROVIVE	O.S. I ederal	Registered	9/7/04	4/18/06	Thorne Research, the.
FOLACAL	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75493697	2267004	Thorne Research, Inc.
1 OE/1C/1E	C.S. I Cacita	(Registered)	5/29/98	8/3/99	Thorne Research, the.
G.TEX	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75293917	2160562	Thorne Research, Inc.
G.1. 121	C.S. I Caciai	(Registered)	5/19/97	5/26/98	Thorne Research, the
GI-ENCAP	U.S. Federal	Renewed	74701930	1985559	Thorne Research, Inc.
	0.011 000101	(Registered)	7/17/95	7/9/96	Thorne Resourcii, inc.
HMC-PLUS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75495510	2264821	Thorne Research, Inc.
Invic 1200	C.S. I edelal	(Registered)	6/3/98	7/27/99	Thorne Research, Inc.
HYPER-EX	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75293059	2161969	Thorne Research, Inc.
	C.S. I Caciai	(Registered)	5/16/97	6/2/98	Thorne Research, the.
ISO-PHOS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75576593	2302054	Thorne Research, Inc.
100 11100	0.0.1 000141	(Registered)	10/26/98	12/21/99	Thorne Research, the
LIPOTREPEIN	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75330927	2180624	Thorne Research, Inc.
	C.G. T Caciai	(Registered)	7/25/97	8/11/98	Theme Research, the.
M.F. BROMELAIN	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75293069	2160553	Thorne Research, Inc.
Will . BROWESE III	C.O. I Cacita	(Registered)	5/16/97	5/26/98	Thorne Research, the
MEDIBULK	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75330932	2178528	Thorne Research, Inc.
	C.G. T CGCTGT	(Registered)	7/25/97	8/4/98	morno resourcii, inc.
MEDICLEAR	U.S. Federal	Renewed	76278510	2525208	Thorne Research, Inc.
	0.0.1000101	(Registered)	7/2/01	1/1/02	morno resourcii, inc.
MEDIPRO	U.S. Federal	Renewed	76449459	2713472	Thorne Research, Inc.
	0.071 0001111	(Registered)	9/9/02	5/6/03	11101110 11000411011, 11101
META-FEM	U.S. Federal	Registered	76694799	3678191	Thorne Research, Inc.
			12/15/08	9/8/09	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
METHYL-GUARD	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75330928	2178525	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	7/25/97	8/4/98	
MYOREL	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75293068	2161970	Thorne Research, Inc.
	0.0	(Registered)	5/16/97	6/2/98	
NEUROCHONDRIA	U.S. Federal	Registered	76672209	3310416	Thorne Research, Inc.
			2/2/07	10/16/07	,
NIASAFE-600	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75493934	2271975	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/1/98	8/24/99	,
NUTRI-FEM	U.S. Federal	Registered	76694833	4208130	Thorne Research, Inc.
			12/15/08	9/18/12	,
PERFUSIA SR	U.S. Federal	Registered	76578345	3029880	Thorne Research, Inc.
			3/1/04	12/13/05	·
PERMA-CLEAR	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75565372	2290255	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	10/5/98	11/2/99	·
PHYTISONE	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75560789	2295848	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	9/28/98	11/30/99	
PHYTOGEN	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75296515	2356459	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/22/97	6/13/00	
PHYTOPROFEN	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75564325	2290249	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	10/5/98	11/2/99	
PIC-MINS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75505399	2275954	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/19/98	9/7/99	
PLANTI-OXIDANTS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75293070	2158963	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/16/97	5/19/98	
POLYRESVERATROL-SR	U.S. Federal	Registered	76701149	3836445	Thorne Research, Inc.
			1/11/10	8/24/10	

Trademark	Database	Status	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Owner Name
PURELYTE	U.S. Federal	Registered	76697601	3781483	Thorne Research, Inc.
			5/27/09	4/27/10	
Q-10 PLUS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75296516	2189114	Thorne Research, Inc.
OVER CENT CE	***************************************	(Registered)	5/22/97	9/15/98	
QUERCENASE	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75296514 5/22/97	2160586	Thorne Research, Inc.
QUERCETONE	U.S. Federal	(Registered) Renewed	75498859	5/26/98 2264858	Thorne Research, Inc.
QUERCETONE	U.S. Federal	(Registered)	6/9/98	7/27/99	Thorne Research, inc.
S.A.T.	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75490664	2264778	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/26/98	7/27/99	
SEDAPLUS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75294430	2162002	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	5/19/97	6/2/98	
SIMPLY PUT - WE ARE THE DEFINITION OF PURITY	U.S. Federal	Registered	76657239 3/24/06	3238661 5/8/07	Thorne Research, Inc.
SOUND NUTRITION	U.S. Federal	Renewed	74395289	1891795	Sound Nutrition, Inc.
SOUND NUTRITION	U.S. Federal	(Registered) Renewed	5/26/93 74395281	4/25/95 2055666	Sound Nutrition, Inc.
SOUND NUTRITION	U.S. Federal	(Registered)	5/26/93	4/22/97	Sound Nathton, Mc.
SULFONIL	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75294002	2161993	Thorne Research, Inc.
SCEI GIVIE	C.S. Tederal	(Registered)	5/19/97	6/2/98	Thorne Research, the.
SUPPORTIVE CARE	U.S. Federal	Registered	76664032	3245957	Thorne Research, Inc.
			8/2/06	5/29/07	ŕ
T. ASTHMATICA PLUS	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75498374	2295454	Thorne Reasearch, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/8/98	11/30/99	
THIOCID	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75330930	2178526	Thorne Research, Inc.
THORNE RESEARCH	U.S. Federal	(Registered) Renewed	7/25/97 75695823	8/4/98 2577020	Thorne Research, Inc.
THORNE RESEARCH	U.S. Federal	(Registered)	4/30/99	6/11/02	Thorne Research, Inc.
THORNE RESEARCH	U.S. Federal	Registered	76701001 12/28/09	3829937 8/10/10	Thorne Research, Inc.
TIME-SORB	U.S. Federal	Registered	76657808	3325378	Thorne Research, Inc.
TIME-SORB	U.S. Federal	Registered	4/3/06	10/30/07	Thorne Research, Inc.
TRAUMOGEN	U.S. Federal	Renewed (Registered)	75564346 10/5/98	2290250 11/2/99	Thorne Research, Inc.
TRI-SPARTATE	U.S. Federal	Renewed (Registered)	75296518 5/22/97	2160587 5/26/98	Thorne Research, Inc.
ULTIMATE-E	U.S. Federal	Renewed (Registered)	76266350 6/4/01	2684898 2/4/03	Thorne Research, Inc.
ULTIMATE-E		Supplemental Register			
ULTRACHROME	U.S. Federal	Renewed (Registered)	76146537 10/16/00	2509567 11/20/01	Thorne Research, Inc.
ULTRACHROME 200	U.S. Federal	Renewed (Registered)	75492865 5/26/98	2266987 8/3/99	Thorne Research, Inc.
ULTRACHROME 500	U.S. Federal	Renewed (Registered)	75492860 5/26/98	2266986 8/3/99	Thorne Research, Inc.
URISTATIN	U.S. Federal	Renewed (Registered)	75294426 5/19/97	2162001 6/2/98	Thorne Research, Inc.
VACIMYR	U.S. Federal	Renewed (Registered)	75330929 7/25/97	2180625 8/11/98	Thorne Research, Inc.

BN\1079890.1

			Application Number Application	Registration Number Registration	
Trademark	Database	Status	Date	Date	Owner Name
VANOXYL 25	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75505032	2486498	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/19/98	9/11/01	
VANOXYL 5	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75504409	2486497	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/18/98	9/11/01	
VENOCAP	U.S. Federal	Renewed	75506271	2301716	Thorne Research, Inc.
		(Registered)	6/22/98	12/21/99	

BN\1079890.1

RECORDED: 05/06/2015